
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTERPRISE SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 
 

ON TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 3.30 AM 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 25th July 2017 & Matters Arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Dublin City Markets Action Plan (Draft)   
 

7 - 34 

3   Report on the Dublin Flea Christmas Market   
 

 

4   Agenda Item 3 - Dublin Flea Christmas Market 2017   
 

35 - 38 

5   Report on the Regional Enterprise Development Fund (REDF)   
 

 

6   Agenda Item 4 - Regional Enterprise Development Fund (REDF)   
 

39 - 44 

7   Economic Development & Enterprise office Management Update: Economic 
Development Office (EDO)  International  Relations Local Enterprise Office   
 

 

8   Agenda Item 5 - Management Update   
 

45 - 66 

9   A.O.B   
 

 

 





 
 

1 
 

 

Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise & 

International Relations 
 

 Minutes of Meeting 4th April 2017 

 

Members Present: 

 
Cllr. Deirdre Heney (Chair), 
Cllr. Paul McAuliffe,  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke,  
Cllr. Noeleen Reilly,  
Cllr. Anne Feeney,  
Cllr. Gaye Fagan,   
Cllr. Greg Kelly,  
Cllr. Gary Gannon, 
Ms. Denise Brophy, 
Ms. Geraldine Lavin, 
Mr. Martin Harte, 
Mr. John Lombard. 
 
 

Officials Present: 

Margaret Hayes, City Librarian, Dublin City Council.  

Greg Swift, Head of Enterprise & Economic Development, Dublin City Council.  

Mary MacSweeney, Deputy Head, Economic Development & Enterprise, Dublin City Council  

Steven O’Gara, Senior Economic Development Officer, Dublin City Council.  

Norman Thompson, Business Community Manager, Dublin City Council. 

Jamie Cudden, Smart Cities Coordinator, Dublin City Council. 

 

 

1. Minutes of Meeting held on 4th July 2017 & Matters Arising: 

 

Cllr. Heney, who now begins her term as Chair of this SPC, expressed her thanks 

and gratitude to Cllr. McAuliffe for his energy and commitment to the SPC during his 

term as Chair.  

 

The minutes were proposed by Cllr. Bourke and seconded by Cllr. McAuliffe. It was 

noted that Cllr. Reilly & Ms. Brophy had been omitted from the list of attendees to the 

meeting and this has now been amended. 

 

Cllr. Bourke enquired about further discussion around the Dublin City Markets 

Strategy. The Manager explained that Mr. Les Moore, Park Superintendent of Dublin 

City Council was best placed to present on the Strategy. However, as he was on 

Page 3



 
 

2 
 

leave for this meeting he had agreed to attend the next meeting on September 5th to 

present and to answer questions from the members.  

 

The Members also enquired about the status of the AirBnB Working Group and it 

was confirmed that Cllr. Feeney and Ms. Brophy had been proposed to join. 

However, as yet the working group had not been formally established and has not 

met. Mr. Daithi Downey, Senior Executive Office in Housing & Community Services is 

coordinating the group and an update will be available for the next meeting of this 

SPC.  

 

 

2. Presentation on Smart Dublin: Mr. Jamie Cudden 

 

Mr. Cudden presented on the work of the Smart Dublin Team and the projects that 

they were involved in. This presentation supplemented the report which was 

circulated in the meeting agenda. Mr. Cudden also spoke about his work on the 

Dublin Economic Monitor.   

 

The Members thanked Mr. Cudden for his presentation and the work that his office 

has done. The Chair identified the goal of improving the lives of Citizens as being 

particularly important to her and specifically in supporting the families and carers of 

those with dementia and supported any initiatives that Smart Dublin can do to 

support this group. The Chair also highlighted the value of tracking and protecting 

bicycles in the City. Cllr. McAuliffe highlighted the importance of carefully managing 

the assets available to the City in terms of
[...]
ng 

represented a €1.5m problem for Dublin and that the Small Business Innovation 

Research (SBIR) fund could provide possible solutions to this problem. The biggest 

issue relates to the business model for IOT projects as technology can do a lot but 

the question remains as to who will pay for it. Mapping crime statistics is an issue 

that should be promoted in Dublin and Ireland.                

 

 

3. Dublin City Infrastructure Summit: Outcomes Report   

 

The Chair highlighted Cllr. McAuliffe’s efforts and contribution to the Summit. Cllr. 

McAuliffe spoke about the value of the report as it was the voice of those who 

attended the Summit. It was agreed by the SPC that the outcomes report would be 

circulated to all stakeholders and Government Departments. Cllr. Feeney expressed 

disappointment at the number of Councillors who were in attendance and felt that the 

report should be circulated as widely as possible.  

 

It was agreed that the Dublin City Infrastructure Summit Outcomes Report would be 

submitted for noting at the next meeting of the full City Council.       

 

4. Economic Development & Enterprise Management Update: Greg Swift 

 

Mr. Greg Swift & Ms. Mary MacSweeney provided a management update on the 

Local Enterprise Office, the Economic Development Office. The Chair highlighted the 

Irelands Best Young Entrepreneur (IBYE) competition and asked about its promotion. 

The manager responded that it was heavily promoted through the LEO network. The 

Chair also asked about the distribution of the Regional Enterprise Development Fund 

(REDF) and the manager noted that it was allocated across 8 regions and that we 

are in the Dublin region. The manager also stated that the Dublin City Area was 

submitting a number of applications for consideration to the Fund.  

 

The Manager noted that while Ms. Foley of the International Relations Unit was not 

available to attend this meeting, her report was included. Cllr. McAuliffe welcomed 

the agreement to reciprocate the scholarship programme between Dublin and San 

Jose to have a Student come to Dublin.  

 

Ms. Hayes also highlighted that the Dublin libraries have a student exchange 

agreement with Beijing, as part of our twinning arraignments and currently have a 

student in Dublin for 2 months.    

     

 

5. Any Other Business – None.  

 

 

Next Meeting: 5th September 2017 

Page 5





 

 

1 

 

 

Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Economic Development, Enterprise 

& International Relations 
 

Tuesday 5
th

 September 2017 at 3.30pm 
Council Chamber - City Hall 

 
Agenda Item 2: Dublin City Markets Action Plan 

 

 

 

Dublin City Markets Action Plan (Draft) 

 

Mr. Leslie Moore, City Parks Superintendent Dublin City Council will present to the Economic 

Development, Enterprise & International Relations Strategic Policy Committee on the Dublin City 

Markets Action Plan (Draft).    

Page 7



 

 

2 

 

Draft Dublin City Markets Action Plan  

Introduction 

It is acknowledged internationally that well managed vibrant markets provide multiple benefits to a 

city and this is particularly relevant to Dublin which is becoming increasingly more diverse and 

cosmopolitan. 

It is also important to acknowledge the tradition of our historic markets and in particular the market 

places for which Dublin City Council has responsibility, the Wholesale Fruit and Vegetable Market, at 

Mary’s Lane and the Moore Street market both of which are part of the heritage of the north inner 

city.   

The markets to which this report relates are those which are recognised as contributing to the 

liveability and social fabric and of the city, they add colour and vibrancy and they animate areas for 

both domestic customers and tourists.  

Dublin City Council established a Markets and Trading in the Public Domain Sub Committee in 2014 

with the following terms of reference:  

 

 To oversee and review Dublin City Council’s policy o
[...]
t 1980 
 

There are numerous locations for casual ‘on street’ trading, for example; flower sellers, coffee 

merchants, stall holders throughout the city (see Appendix 2 –List of Casual Trading Pitches page) 

Page 10

http://urbact.eu/urbact-markets


 

 

5 

 

which are often discussed in association with markets.  While these may have some local benefits 

they do not satisfy the criteria set out in the introduction and will be address on review of the Casual 

Trading Bye-Laws and so are not considered in the context of this report.  Similarly the Smithfield 

Horse Fair has an agreed strategy in place and so is not considered in this report.  The Horse Fair has 

been the subject of a separate management reports in 2012 which resulted in the Dublin City 

Council Smithfield Horse Fair Control Bye-Laws 2013. 

Events with a food for now or food market element are now an integral part of the many events held 

in Dublin City throughout the year.  However, these are dealt with under a bigger event licence or 

casual street trading licence and so is not a market under the terms of this report. Dublin City 

Council administers and enforces bye-laws in relation to casual trading in the public domain or with 

set pitch locations on the city streets and it is intended to review the casual trading bye-laws early in 

2017 in order to present a coherent offering in the city. 

 

 

Traditional Market Places 

Dublin’s history of markets dates back hundreds of years.   One of the first recorded markets was the 

Ormond Market constructed at the rear of Ormond Quay by Sir Humphrey Jervis in the 1680s and 

which survived until 1890 when it was demolished and replaced by artisan housing.   

 As elsewhere in Ireland markets originated from the livestock sales that were a regular feature of 

our towns.  On the periphery of these, hucksters set up stalls peddling a wide range of wares and 

goods.  Such trading in Dublin was unregulated, provided no taxes and created
[...]
o review the Casual Trading Bye-laws in 2017 (and subsequently every three 

years). 

 

Page 21

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=5rGs2E9W6pq5bttvviZ9wJt1aF92CZOb9gnr13yeMw&s=342&u=https%3a%2f%2fwww%2efacebook%2ecom%2fpages%2fThe-Institute-of-Place-Management%2f93152409104
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=5rGs2E9W6pq5bttvviZ9wJt1aF92CZOb9gnr13yeMw&s=342&u=https%3a%2f%2fwww%2efacebook%2ecom%2fpages%2fThe-Institute-of-Place-Management%2f93152409104


 

 

16 

 

Appendix 1 

Dublin City Market Interviews 
 

Dublin City Market Expert Interviews  

Person Organization Expertise 

Andy O’ Reilly  ALA Events Ran Red Stables and People’s Park markets 

management 

David Brennan Dublin City Business 

Association 

Representing city business stakeholder 

opinions 

Derek Higgins Water Ways Ireland  Landlord of markets which take place on 

canals 

Ciaran Casey MAST Representing farmers markets and 

stallholder association views 

Adrian Cummins Restaurant Association 

of Ireland 

Restaurant association members viewpoint 

on markets  

Emma Brereton  Urban Markets Views of Dublin market operator for The 

Grand Social, Portobello Square and The 

Generator 

Natasha Czoper Natasha’s Living Food  Input from stallholder at Portobello and 

other markets  

George Moir Farmleigh and 

Castletown House 

Representing National Historic Properties 

Kevin Doyle Lovin Catering Input from catering manager of Farmleigh 

Market  

Margaret Gormley The Park, Stephen’s 

Green 

Opinions from OPW 

Des Valley Baggot St Bridge Market operator of lunch time and other 

markets 

Page 22



 

 

17 

 

 

Andy Burnett Retail Alternatives Market legislation and models with specific 

experience in UK and European markets 

Malcolm Veigas Veigas Consulting Former markets specialist for Bradford 

District council and current retail and 

market consultant 

Chris New Principle Director for 

New Market Solutions 

General market law  and business planning  

Grah
[...]
blin Flea Christmas Market 2017 

 

 

Dublin Flea Christmas Market 2017 

 

In 2017 and running over 4 consecutive days at Christmas (December 14th – 17th) Dublin City Council 

(through the Economic Development Office & the Dublin City Events Team) will partner with the not-

for-profit group Dublin Flea, to deliver the outstandingly successful Dublin Flea Christmas Market 

and expect to attract over 30,000 visitors to this unique Dublin festive offering.   

Since 2009, the Dublin Flea Christmas Market has been a free-to-enter Christmas Bazaar for over a 

hundred traders. The market supports local independent Irish craft-makers, designers and artists not 

found on the high-street, alongside the much-loved Dublin Flea’s mix of vintage, retro and pre-loved 

furniture, clothes and collectibles. It also attracts a broad range of people from varies different 

communities, old and young, inner city and those that travel from the suburbs and beyond.  

Keeping the stallholder fee at the affordable rate is an important feature of the market. It makes it 

accessible for these local independent entrepreneurs to reach the 28,000 plus visitors that come to 

the market. The market utilizes vacant spaces in the city previously Block B in Smithfield and most 

recently in the Point Village Shopping Centre. It’s the selection of the quality stalls and their offering 

that makes the market stand out. 

We are consistently over-subscribed with applications, which allow the Dublin Flea Christmas 

Market to make judicious choices on the quality and diversity of stallholders. None of our stalls sell 

commercial imported merchandise. It’s locally handmade, artist-designed, up-cycled or second-

hand. The market has something for everyone. 

 

 

Page 35



Economic Development: 

The Dublin Christmas Flea reduces the barriers to market for early stage craft-makers, design artists 

and other local entrepreneurs, thus supporting economic development in the city. 

Cultural
[...]
al Enterprise Development Fund (REDF): 

 

 

In February 2015, as part of an overarching strategy to support regional enterprise development, the 

Government announced a Regional Competitive Fund with the objective of supporting significant 

regional initiatives to build on sectoral strengths and/or to better leverage identified resources to 

improve enterprise capability.  This is in line with the overall objectives of the Action Plan for Jobs: 

Regional initiative and national enterprise policy. 

This regional competitive fund is designed to support the ambition, goals and implementation of the 

Regional Action Plan’s for Jobs (RAPJs). Enterprise Ireland with the support of the Department of 

Jobs Enterprise and Innovation (DJEI) is leading in the development and implementation of this Fund 

of up to €60m.  

This funding is being delivered through two Scheme calls; the first call will fund projects under the 

Regional Enterprise Development Fund of up to €35m in grant support. The second call under this 

Scheme will fund projects from the remaining balance of the €60m budget available. 

Dublin City Council are supporting 7 applications to the REDF for projects which will have a positive 

net contribution to the Dublin City enterprise eco-system and support the creation of jobs in the 

Dublin City economy.  

 

 

Page 39



Dublin City Maker-Space/TechShop Project: 

 

DCC in partnership with Dublin City University Innovation Campus, DCU Alpha. 

Estimated Project cost: €5,000,000  

DCU funding: Bridging finance & in kind contribution: €4,500,000  

REDF Support: 80% 

Total maximum Dublin City Council Contribution: €500,000 

 

Background: 

As advanced manufacturing tools continue to become more efficient, cheaper and more accessible, 

startup hardware innovation is gaining momentum at an unprecedented rate across the globe. A 

major contributor to this hardware innovation ‘renaissance’ is the rapid increase in the development 

of large sc
[...]
1 

 

Training and Mentoring Survey 

A survey was carried out to ascertain training and mentoring requirements in 2018. Clients from the 

last 12 months were contacted. A 1 5% response rate was achieved. Overall satisfaction with 

services was high and clients found the offerings very good value for money. Feedback received will 

be used for continued service improvements.   

 

5. Local Enterprise Office: Financial Supports 

A meeting of the Evaluations and approvals Committee (EVAC) for Dublin City Local Enterprise Office 

has not taken place since this SPC last met. The next meeting of the EVAC will take place on 

September 14th and will be reported on to the next meeting of the SPC in November.  

Page 65




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 25th July 2017 & Matters Arising
	2 Dublin City Markets Action Plan (Draft)
	4 Agenda Item 3 - Dublin Flea Christmas Market 2017
	6 Agenda Item 4 - Regional Enterprise Development Fund (REDF)
	8 Agenda Item 5 - Management Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 25th July 2017 & Matters Arising 

 

Order: Minutes agreed 

 

 

2   Dublin City Markets Action Plan (Draft) 
 

Mr. Les Moore presented to the SPC on the Dublin City Markets Action plan (draft). This presentation 

supplemented a report circulated in the meeting agenda. Mr. Moore outlined the seven actions involved in the 

plan and highlighted that the action plan would set clear and measurable goals over the course of its life. Mr. 

Moore also mentioned it is also intended to review the Casual Trading Bye-laws in 2017 (and subsequently 

every three years) and he hopes it will be presented to a future meeting of this SPC for consideration. 

 

The Councillors thanked Mr Moore for his presentation but express disappointment that there would not be an 

Official Christmas Market in Dublin City this year. The Councillors also highlighted the challenges facing Farmers 

Markets in urban areas such as Inchicore, Ballymun etc and to try boosting those areas. The Councillors also 

asked how much support LEO could provide in these types of markets and the needs for markets that already 

exist. Cllr. Heney thanked Les for the report and looked forward to it being implemented.  

 

 

In his response Mr. Moore said that with regards to the Christmas markets The Council are looking for the right 

location and operator for this, however it is unlikely to be in place until Christmas 2019/2020. The Manager 

spoke about the legal and administrative difficulties regarding the Ivy market, so it was not possible to put a 

timeline on it.   

 

 

3   Report on the Dublin Flea Christmas Market 
 

Ms. Mary Mc Sweeney introduced the 2017 Dublin Flea Christmas Market, running over 4 consecutive 

days at Christmas (December 14th – 17th) Dublin City Council (through the Economic Development 

Office & the Dublin City Events Team) will partner with the not-for-profit group Dublin Flea, to deliver 

the outstandingly successful Dublin Flea Christmas Market and expect to attract over 30,000 visitors 

to this unique Dublin festive offering which will take place in The Point Village. The Councillors 

welcomed the support of the market. 

 

 

4   Report on the Regional Enterprise Development Fund (REDF) 
 

 



2 
 

Ms. Mary Mc Sweeney outlines that this report is about the opportunity that came through Enterprise 

Ireland, throughout Ireland people have had the opportunity to get support for their products E.g. DCU 

alpha for a maker space for Dublin, looking at the tech shop model in the states. If successful we would see 

job creation etc. Enterprise Ireland will access and decide which one they are willing to support. Another 

example is the Guinness Enterprise Centre and Design for Growth.  

 
5   Management Update 

 

Ms. Mary Mc Sweeney spoke regarding the up and coming events taking place in Dublin in the coming 

months regarding the involvement and support by Economic Development & LEO. Cllr. Kelly spoke 

regarding all the positives. He is enquiring about the negative impact on ticket sales regarding Comic 

con. Mary responded regarding ticket issue and advised it was a previous event as the comic con 

event only took place a few weeks previous. Cllr. McAuliffe was pleased to hear “Uprise” is back and 

glad to see a small tech festival and with Dublin City Council supporting it. 

 

Ms. Foley, Head of International Relations spoke on the various delegations that have occurred and 

also upcoming delegations are due to take place in the coming months. E.g the Dublin, Ireland and 

Dublin, Ohio protocol it commits both cities subject to resources and personnel in economy sports etc. 

International relations welcomed a delegation from Moscow which wanted to see environmental 

aspects so they were brought to Bull Island and various sites.  

 

 

6   A.O.B 
 

Cllr Feeney advised at the last meeting there was reference made on the Air B&B workgroup it actually hasn’t 

been set up. Faille Ireland and councils nationwide are communicating regarding this and there should be draft 

guidelines for councils issued in October/November. It could be December before the workgroup is set up. She 

has requested an update on this either in writing or by coming to the next SPC. 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 5 September 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Gaye Fagan Anne Feeney Greg Kelly 
Paul McAuliffe Noeleen Reilly Norma Sammon 
 
Officers   
Patricia Colfer Mary Foley McSweeney 
Les Moore   
 
Apologies:    
Denise Brophy Evanne Kilmurray Geraldine Lavin 
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


